and renewal. This will build the case for further investment in ferry services in future.

51

  Centre for Economics and Business Research

Appendix: Sensitivity testing
Sensitivity tests adjust assumptions in the socio-economic modelling and present results
based on these assumptions. This allows us to better understand the impact of different views
of the future and of various factors in driving the core results.

Summary results for the core scenario are presented alongside results for each sensitivity
test, and the change that has occurred. Where impacts are focused on particular routes,
summary results for those routes are also included.

Increased reliability benefits/disbenefits

Our core assumptions have a 20% generalised increase in unreliability (share of sailings
cancelled or late) in the Pessimistic scenario and a 20% generalised decrease in the Optimistic
scenario43. Further assumptions reflect the impact of new vessels and infrastructure
improvements. This sensitivity test changes the core plus or minus 20% to plus or minus 25%,
increasing the reliability impacts in each case.

Table 25: Reliability benefits sensitivity test

  Core results Sensitivity test Difference

Demand

Pessimistic 5,701,522 5,670,545 -30,977

Optimistic 6,050,409 6,080,514 30,106

Growth 6.1% 7.2% 1.1%

Changes in GCs, £k £67,677 £79,668 £11,991

Agglomeration, £k £1,488 £1,761 £273

Competition, £k £1,203 £1,425 £221

Employment 429 508 78

As % of current 1.7% 2.0% 0.3%

of which tourism 212 247 36

of which whisky production 46 51 6

Earnings, £k £11,873 £14,036 £2,163

of which tourism £4,307 £5,034 £727

of which whisky production £1,596 £1,802 £206

Population 1,034 1,228 194

As % of current 1.8% 2.2% 0.3%
Source: Cebr/Connected Economics modelling and analysis

This increases impacts by about one-sixth across the board, demonstrating the important role
of reliability in determining benefits.

43 This does not mean that cancellations or lateness increase or decrease by 20 percentage points,
but that existing rates are adjusted by 20% as a percentage of original value. For example a route
with 10% of sailings cancelled at present would see this change to 12% in the Pessimistic and 8% in
the Optimistic scenario.

52

  Centre for Economics and Business Research

No exogenous demand growth